these items except for normal wear and tear. 

(b) The Employer will provide eleven (11) clean uniforms each ten (10) days or a 
maximum of five (5) per workweek. 

(c) Each employee shall be provided a voucher (or will reimbursed upon receipt) the 
amount of two hundred twenty-five ($225.00) dollars, each year, for work shoes or 
boots, and/or footbeds, that shall be replaced as necessary due to wear. 
Reimbursement will only be made for shoes or boots that comply with Ryder policy. 

Section a· Work Eauioment 

(a) The Employer agrees to furnish the following equipment to employees if such